

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS, RESPECTIVELY

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
John A. Ryan Institute for Catholic Social
Thought
In Support of Hobby Lobby, Conestoga, et al.

Teresa Stanton Collett
Counsel of Record
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 271-2958
tscollett@stthomas.edu

Dated: January 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Corporations as associations of
 human persons act in accordance
 with the beliefs of those persons3

 II. Corporate identity, mission, and
 actions may reflect religious
 beliefs6

 III. Pursuit of profit does not
 foreclose reliance on religious
 beliefs or pursuit of religious
 objectives.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb 01, 2013).....	3
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377, 388 (3rd Cir. 2013)	3, 5
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	4
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C.Cir.2013)	3
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> ,, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	3, 5
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir.2009)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 315.10.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert G. Kennedy, *Corporations, Common Goods, and Human Persons*, 4 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1, 26-27 (2006)6

Michael Naughton, *The Corporation as a Community of Work: Understanding the Firm within the Catholic Social Tradition*, 4 Ave Maria L. Rev. 3, 55 (2006).....8

Pope John Paul, II, Encyclical Letter, *Centesimus Annus*, ¶ 35 (1991).....8

Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection, (Pontifical Council for Peace and Justice pub. 2012) at <http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/VocationBusinessLead/VocationTurksonRemar/VocationBk3rdEdition.pdf> ...7
